
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 December 2013 
 

Time:  5.45 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2&3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 30th October 2013. 
 
 

1 - 6 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  DOMESTIC ABUSE - TRAFFORD'S APPROACH TO PREVENTING AND 
TACKLING DOMESTIC ABUSE   
 
In the context of the Committee’s earlier review of Domestic Violence 
services, to receive a report of the Executive Member for Health and 
Wellbeing, setting out details of a refreshed approach based on an enhanced 
strategic approach and partnership working. 
 

7 - 70 

5.  UPDATE ON LOCALISED SCHEME FOR COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS   
 
Further to a presentation made to the Committee in December 2012, to 
receive an update report from the Executive Member for Finance setting out 
progress in implementing the localised scheme. 
 

71 - 80 

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 11 December 2013 
   

 
6.  UPDATE FROM TOPIC GROUPS, INCLUDING BUDGET SCRUTINY   

 
To receive oral updates from Topic Group Chairmen on current issues. 
 

 

7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
 
 

 

8.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Shaw (Chairman), M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), S. Adshead, 
R. Bowker, C. Candish, R Chilton, Mrs. P. Dixon, A. Duffield, D. Higgins, J.R. Reilly, 
D. Western and J. Lloyd (ex-Officio) 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
J. Maloney, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 3 December 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 



 

 

1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
30 OCTOBER 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Shaw (in the Chair), 
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), S. Adshead, R. Bowker, C. Candish, 
R Chilton, Mrs. P. Dixon, A. Duffield, D. Western and J. Lloyd (ex-Officio). 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor M. Hyman  (item 54). 
 
Also in attendance 
 
A. Prideaux  Head of Property and Development (item 54) 
J.M.J. Maloney Senior Democratic Services Officer 
S. Frost  Democratic Services Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Higgins and J.R. Reilly. 
 
MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2013, and of 
the Special Meeting also held on 17 July 2013 be approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman. 

 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

53. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY 
ASSET FRAMEWORK  
 
Councillor Hyman, Executive Member Economic Growth and Prosperity, and Andy 
Prideaux, Head of Property and Development were in attendance to brief the 
Committee on the implementation of the agreed proposals and progress to date 
following the Scrutiny Topic Group meeting on 16th May 2013. 
 
An opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions, this led to a 
discussion on the wording of the Rent Grant Questionnaire which will be sent out 
to community organisations.  Members agreed that they would welcome the 
opportunity to review a copy of the covering letter in advance and make any 
comments on its content. The Committee requested a schedule of all assets held 
by the Council, and it was agreed that this could be provided.  It was noted that 
the list of community assets presented to the Committee was out of date, and a 
revised, updated list was requested. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Scrutiny Committee  
30 October 2013 

 

 

 

2 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1)   That the content of the report and progress made to date be noted and 

welcomed. 
 
(2)   That a copy of the covering letter that will accompany the Rent Grant 

Questionnaire be given to Members. 
 
(3)   That a copy of the schedule of all assets held by the Council be made 

available to Members. 
 
(4)   That a revised updated list of community assets be made available to 

Members. 
 
 

54. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO BUDGET SCRUTINY 2013/14 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee received a joint report from Councillor Anstee, Executive Member 
for Finance, and Ian Duncan, Director of Finance outlining the Executive response 
to recommendations arising from the review of the 2013/14 budget.  Members 
considered the planned actions in response to the recommendations and 
discussed how the information may help towards the scrutiny of the 2014/2015 
budget proposals. 
 
A specific query was raised, centering on concerns of the impact of the HR 
savings, particularly regarding the support available for managers in undertaking 
disciplinary proceedings.  In this regard, it was agreed that some further 
information would be sought on how delivery from the AGMA contract works in 
practice at a local level. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1)   That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2)   That an assurance is given with regard to the support available for 

managers in undertaking disciplinary proceedings, and that further 
information on how delivery from the AGMA contract works in practice at a 
local level be given to Members. 

 
 

55. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF INVESTMENT IN 
STREETLIGHTING  
 
The Committee received a joint report from Councillor Mitchell, Executive Member 
for Highways and Environment, and Aidan Flynn, Head of Highways, in response 
to requests made from Members for additional actions to be considered on the 
proposed investment in streetlighting. 
 

Page 2



Scrutiny Committee  
30 October 2013 

 

 

 

3 

The Committee welcomed the fact that the Executive was taking the proposed 
suggestions into account, including the subsequent suggestion which the 
Committee supported, about pursuing the proposals on a wider basis than just this 
Council.  Members commented that it could be beneficial to pursue potential 
advantages of economies of scale, and avoidance of duplication via this route.  
The Committee expressed the hope that this approach will be reflected in any 
future report which is presented for the Executive’s consideration in due course. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1)   That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2)   That a letter be sent to the Executive Member for Highways and 

Environment thanking him for providing the updated report which was 
welcomed by the Committee. 

 
56. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF DOORSTEP CRIME  

 
The Committee received a joint report from Councillor Mitchell, Executive Member 
for Highways and Environment, and Graeme Levy, Public Protection Manager, in 
response to the request for an update on the recommendations from the Scrutiny 
Topic Group. 
 
Specific reference was made in support of the involvement of the Communications 
Team, and a request that the opportunity be taken to maximise publicity and 
dissemination of the iCan system.  
 
The Committee welcomed the work with Trafford Housing Trust in support of a bid 
to expand the initiative to deter rogue traders.  Acknowledging that the bid will 
include Trafford Housing Trust properties, the Committee expressed the hope that 
partnership working would allow the initiative to be expanded on a community 
wide basis across the Borough. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1)   That the content of the report be noted and welcomed. 
 
(2)   That opportunities to maximise publicity and dissemination of the iCan 

system be identified. 
 
(3)   That dependant on the success of the bid to Trafford Housing Trust  the 

Committee would support the expansion of the initiative on a community-
wide basis across the Borough. 

 
57. SAFER TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

 
The Committee received an introductory report from David Boulger, Strategic 
Manager – Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour, setting out the background to the 
Partnership’s work, and its key priorities. 
 

Page 3



Scrutiny Committee  
30 October 2013 

 

 

 

4 

Following a discussion by the Committee on the anti-social behaviour, and 
acquisitive crime information in the report, Members requested that a future report 
or presentation should make a specific reference to any statistical data that would 
relate it to drug crime incidents.  An area of concern was noted with reference to 
the issues of illegal activity associated with match day car parking in Stretford and 
surrounding areas, and it was agreed that Members would be pleased to receive 
information associated with this subject as part of any future referral to this 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1)   That the content of the report be noted and welcomed. 
 
(2)   That the Committee would welcome a presentation from the Strategic 

Manager of Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour, and Greater Manchester 
Police at a future Scrutiny Meeting.  

 
(3)  That the Committee would welcome a future briefing on both drug related 

crime incidents, and illegal activity associated with match day parking in 
Stretford and surrounding areas. 

 
58. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT BUDGET 

PROPOSALS FOR 2014-15 - PROCESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager setting out proposed arrangements for the forthcoming scrutiny review of 
the Executive’s Budget Proposals for 2014/15. Members endorsed the broad 
principles and processes underpinning the proposed budget scrutiny exercise, but 
expressed some reservations regarding timing issues. The officers were 
requested to review this aspect of the proposals in the light of key Members’ 
availability, and bring forward alternative suggestions for consideration by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. Members agreed the service divisions and Topic 
Group chairmen who would lead the relevant Scrutiny sessions, namely: CWB 
Adults, Councillor Holden, CBB Children’s, Councillor Mrs. Young, ETO / EGP, 
Councillor John Reilly, and T&R, Councillor Chilton. The Committee was asked 
for, and agreed, a delegated arrangement in order that the budget scrutiny report 
could be finalised as promptly as possible and referred to the Executive in a timely 
fashion. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the officers review timing aspect of the proposals in the light of key 

Members’ availability, and bring forward alternative suggestions for 
consideration by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 

 
(3) That Scrutiny Members identify which directorate-based topic groups they 

would wish to participate in, and notify the officers and respective Chairmen 
accordingly. 

Page 4



Scrutiny Committee  
30 October 2013 

 

 

 

5 

 
(4) That authority to finalise the Budget Scrutiny Report be delegated to the 

Democratic Services Manager in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of this Committee. 

 
59. UPDATE ON TOPIC GROUPS  

 
Councillor Chilton advised the Committee of progress to date on the Cycling 
project, including key areas of focus and stakeholders. Further meetings were 
planned, and an update would be made to the Committee’s next meeting. He also 
briefed the Committee on the forthcoming meeting, to be held at the request of the 
Executive, to allow Scrutiny input into the proposed consultation on school places 
sufficiency. It was noted that this would provide an opportunity to seek education 
co-opted members’ views on the broader Scrutiny work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the update report be noted. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.30 p.m. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    11th December 2013 
Report of:  Executive Member Health and Wellbeing 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Domestic Abuse – Trafford’s Approach to Preventing and Tackling Domestic 
Abuse. 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
A partnership commitment in Trafford owned by the Safer Trafford Partnership to tackle 
domestic abuse on an intergenerational basis was recognised by the Senior Leadership 
Team of the Children’s Families and Wellbeing Directorate, Trafford Council in May 2013 
by the receipt of a report which proposed a review of services commissioned to support 
the Domestic Abuse agenda and underpinning governance arrangements. The review 
has now been completed and was set in the context of that in spite of a commitment to 
the agenda there was a lack of co-ordination on a strategic level and that subsequently a 
clear direction was required in order to strengthen the safeguarding of residents across 
the Borough of Trafford. The report outlines the findings and subsequent actions taken 
to ensure continual partnership working and com
[...]
 

line with CAADA. 

Page 45



40 
 

Ø  Fewer domestic abuse incidents resulting in threat to life or serious injury 

Ø  Reduction in repeat incidents in cases open to MARAC, whilst understanding 

that appropriate repeat referrals into MARAC is a sign of greater confidence of 

victims to report incidents and is essential to ensure effective management of 

risk for victims and their safety. 

Ø  Evidence of reduction in perpetrator risk leading to partners and /or families 

being able to remain together 

Ø  Positive outcomes for children with child protection plans where domestic 

abuse is a key factor (including children with child in need plan or common 

assessment framework) 

Ø  Self- reporting from victims both adult and child that they feel safer and more 

supported as a result of the interventions available 

9.0     SIGNATURES 

This strategy forms the basis of an agreed approach to accepting the importance of the 

issue of domestic abuse and commitment of every relevant agency within Trafford to 

work together to tackle this issue. 

AGENCY SIGNATURE DATE 

Trafford Safeguarding Children Board 

 

  

Trafford Adult Safeguarding Children 

Board 

 

  

Safer Trafford Partnership 

 

  

Children’s Trust Board 

 

  

Health & Well-being Board 

 

  

 

 

Page 46



41 

 

Appendix 5 
 
      

       

ACTIONS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS 

   
 

 
 

 

Date:  Originally presented for financial year 2011/2012 (Last updated September 2013) 

Committee: Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title: Review of Domestic Violence 

Lead Overview and Scrutiny Member:  Cllr B Shaw 

Executive Members Responsible:  Lead Cllr Karen Barclay. Support:  Cllr J Coupe, Cllr Young, Cllr Blackburn 

    
  

  

Ref Recommendation 
Account 
able 
Officer 

Action update 

 
October 2013 Update 

 
 
RAG 

Timescale 
 for 
Completion 

Responsible 
Executive 
Member 

1 

That the Partnership note the 
method of tackling domestic 
violence by other
[...]
s to facilitate 
sharing of information. 

Review current information 
exchange arrangements. 
Implement any necessary 
changes. 

Richard Roe, 
THT other RSL’s 

August 
2014 

Swift and 
robust 
information 
exchange 
protocol in 
place to assist 
in early 
identification 
and support 
of victims. 

  

P
age 69



 14 

 

The Delivery Board to agree what is a 
successful outcome and develops 
performance measures. 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft suite of indicators to 
be developed. 
Finalised dashboard to be 
agreed at DAPDB. 

Catherine 
Fleming, Dave 
Boulger, Kylie 
Thornton. 

February 
2014 

Clear 
outcomes and 
indictors 
developed to 
measure 
success of DA 
services. 

  

Action Milestone Lead Completion 
Date 

Target Update RAG 

The Board explores the feasibility of 
utilising the DASH assessment as a 
streamlined tool for identifying need. 

Review all current 
assessment in place across 
all services to identify 
commonality. 
Review current approaches 
across Greater Manchester. 

Jed Pidd. June 2014 Development 
of 
standardised 
assessment 
across all 
services to 
assist swifter 
referrals 
between 
agencies. 

DASH 
RS.doc   

 

Review all communications and content of 
DA website to ensure all information is 
relevant. 
 
 
 
 

Review all current 
information contained 
within the DA service 
directory. 
Agree new information and 
updated site with members 
of DAPDB 

Kylie Thornton / 
Karen Cooney / 
Communications 
Team 

July 2014 Ease of 
access to 
information 
for residents 
across 
Trafford 

  

P
age 70



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

Report to:   Scrutiny Committee 
Date:    11 December 2013 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:   Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 

Finance 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme – progress report 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

 
Trafford’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme was approved by full Council in 
January 2013 and rolled out to all new and existing (Council Tax Benefit) claims 
from April 2013.  

This report provides members with an update on progress to date including: 

• Caseload changes; 

• Expenditure; 

• Council Tax collection / recovery; 

• The new discretionary fund. 

 

 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the Scrutiny Committee notes the contents of this report.  
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Louise Shaw      
Extension: 3120    
Background Papers: None 
  
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 71



Contents 

 

1 Background & Introduction .................................................................................. 3 

2 Impact on Council Tax ......................................................................................... 3 

3 Impact on caseload ............................................................................................. 4 

4 Impact on expenditure ......................................................................................... 6 

6 Discretionary Payments ....................................................................................... 8 

7 Conclusion ........................................................................................................... 9 

Appendix A - A Summary of Trafford’s Council Tax Support Scheme ...................... 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72



1 Background & Introduction 

1.1 In April 2013, the Council implemented its new local Council Tax Support 

(CTS) Scheme, which was designed to reduce expenditure and contribute 

towards the £1.25m funding gap caused by a reduction in government 

support. The new scheme was designed following an extensive 12 week 

consultation and has helped to reduce costs and protect the most vulnerable. 

This has been achieved by carefully changing a number of specific 

components of the Government’s national default scheme, designing specific 

protections and introducing new work incentives. A summary of Trafford’s 

scheme can 
[...]
tected by the new scheme, therefore the reduction in 

expenditure corresponds directly to a reduction in caseload, which was 

forecasted by DWP as the stage pension age continuies to gradual increase. 

The disability protection within the new scheme and the fact that many 

disabled people claim income based Employment and Support Allowance 

Retired 

Retired 

Lone parents 

In work 

Looking for work 

Sick / disabled 

Lone parents 
In work 

Sick / disabled 

Looking for work 

Total Expenditure = £ 13,584,816  Total caseload = 18,335 

Total Expenditure = £12,105,937 Total caseload = 16,112 

Page 77



means that this group has been largely unaffected. The main reductions in 

expenditure can be seen within the other 3 groupings.  

6 Discretionary Payments 

6.1 To help with the transition from Council Tax Benefit to CTS, Members agreed 

that a discretionary fund should be set up to help residents on a case by case 

basis. A fund of £50k was set aside for this purpose. 

6.2 To date, take up has been relatively low despite linking it to Discretionary 
Housing Payments and Trafford Assist. Officers are currently promoting a take 
up campaign by actively contacting residents who they feel may be eligible to 
claim a discretionary CTS award to see if they wish to apply. 

6.3 To date the Council has received 64 applications to the discretionary Council 

Tax Fund, of which 39 (61%) applications were successful. The main reason 

for refusal was due to an applicant’s income exceeding their expenditure, 

meaning they could afford to contribute towards the shortfall.     

6.4 The graph below shows total expenditure to date: 

 

6.5 The chart below shows the underlying reason for the discretionary award. 

Please note this is higher than the number of successful applications because 

some people were affected by multiple changes.   

Cost Component Number of 

applications 

(a) Abolish Second Adult Rebate 0 

(b) Restrict support to the charge for a Band 
[...]
2013/14 in line with the national 1% increase for working age claimants.  

 

Work Incentives: 

 

• Increase Extended Reductions (formally Extended Payments) from 4 weeks to 

8 weeks. This entitles some long term unemployed claimants for assistance 

with their Council Tax bill for up to 8 weeks when they start work. 

• Increase child care disregards by 10%, where parents are working and 

children are in approved child care 

 

Change the Council Tax charges for empty and unfurnished properties and 

second homes: 

• Remove the 100% empty property exemption and replace it with a 100% 

discount for one month, followed by the full charge;   

• Abolish the 10% Second Homes Discount; 

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 DOMESTIC ABUSE - TRAFFORD'S APPROACH TO PREVENTING AND TACKLING DOMESTIC ABUSE
	Domestic Abuse Appendix 6

	5 UPDATE ON LOCALISED SCHEME FOR COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
11 DECEMBER 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Shaw (in the Chair). 
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), S. Adshead, R. Bowker, C. Candish, 
R Chilton, Mrs. P. Dixon, A. Duffield and J. Lloyd (ex-Officio) 
 
Also in attendance 
 
J.M.J. Maloney - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
S. Frost       - Democratic Services Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Higgins, J.R. Reilly and 
D. Western 
 

61. ATTENDANCES 
 

62. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

64. DOMESTIC ABUSE - TRAFFORD'S APPROACH TO PREVENTING AND 
TACKLING DOMESTIC ABUSE  
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Executive Member for 
Health and Wellbeing, setting out the details of a refreshed approach based on an 
enhanced strategic approach and partnership working in the context of the 
Committee’s earlier review of Domestic Violence Services.  The report was 
welcomed by the Committee, not least because its underlying principles clearly 
reflected those advocated in the previous Scrutiny Review of Domestic Violence. 
 
It was noted that historically funding in this area had been non-recurrent and grant 
based; and further information was therefore requested with regard to the security 
and mainstreaming from 2014/15 and onwards, for the funding streams as set out 
in the report.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and welcomed. 
 
(2) That a letter should be sent to the Executive Member for Health and 

Wellbeing, seeking assurance in relation to future funding for domestic 
abuse services. 



Scrutiny Committee  
11 December 2013 

 

 

 

2 

 
(3) That monitoring of the progress of the Domestic Violence Services be 

incorporated in the Scrutiny Work programme for 2014/15 and beyond. 
 

65. UPDATE ON LOCALISED SCHEME FOR COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS  
 
The Committee received an updated report from the Executive Member for 
Finance setting out the progress in implementing the localised scheme for Council 
Tax Benefits.  Trafford’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme was approved by full 
Council in January 2013, and rolled out to all new and existing (Council Tax 
Benefit) claims from April 2013. The report provided the Committee with progress 
to date including: caseload changes, expenditure, Council Tax collection and 
recovery, and the new discretionary fund. 
 
Discussions followed and the Committee agreed that the Citizens Advice Bureau 
should be contacted to seek their views on the impact of their caseload and any 
increase in residents seeking advice as a result of the changes.  Concern was 
expressed that the applications to the discretionary Council Tax Fund was 
relatively low, the Committee agreed that it would be beneficial to monitor the 
number of applications at a future date, in case this suggested that the criteria for 
applying for the new discretionary fund needed to be revisited. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and welcomed. 
 
(2) That the Citizens Advice Bureau be contacted to seek their views on any 

increase of residents seeking advice as a result of the changes. 
 
(3) That the Committee will review progress at a suitable future date with 

regards to the number of applications made to the discretionary Council 
Tax Fund, and any implications for its application critera. 

 
 
 

66. UPDATE FROM TOPIC GROUPS, INCLUDING BUDGET SCRUTINY  
 
On behalf of the Cycling Topic Group, Councillor Chilton advised the Committee of 
progress to date, including responses to relevant information from stakeholders.  It 
was noted that meetings of the topic group would be resumed after the Budget 
Scrutiny Meetings had been completed.  He also briefed the Committee that a 
meeting of the Secondary School Sufficiency Topic Group had taken place.  
Scrutiny Members had submitted a letter in response to the proposed consultation 
with recommendations and a request to have a further meeting with the Executive 
Member and Corporate Director to update on progress after completion of the 
consultation exercise. 
 
Councillor Cordingley introduced discussions on the Budget Scrutiny, noting that it 
could be helpful for consideration to be given to changing the format of scrutinising 
the budget following its implementation rather than in advance.  It was noted that 



Scrutiny Committee  
11 December 2013 

 

 

 

3 

the timing of the exercise which was challenging, for a number of reasons, and 
resulted in Scrutiny being undertaken in what was unavoidably a provisional 
context.  The Committee agreed that Trafford’s Budget Report was an important 
project to be scrutinised, but reviewing the outcome of services where specific 
changes had been implemented should be given more attention and would add 
value to the scrutiny input 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the updates be noted. 
 
(2) That in due course Councillor Chilton’s Topic Group review the post-

consultation scheme in the light of consultation responses to the Secondary 
School Sufficiency consultation. 

 
(3) That further discussion take place on potential re-modelling of the Budget 

Scrutiny process, with attention being placed on what the scrutiny process 
aims to achieve, and the availability of adequate information to secure this. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.45 pm and finished at 6.45 pm 


